
Licensing Sub-Committee
Date: Tuesday, 11 August 2020
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: A link to the meeting can be found on the front 

page of the agenda.
Membership: (Quorum 3 ) 
Councillors Jon Andrews, Emma Parker and David Taylor

Chief Executive: Matt Prosser, South Walks House, South Walks Road, 
Dorchester, Dorset DT1 1UZ (Sat Nav DT1 1EE)

For more information about this agenda please telephone Democratic Services   
01305 224202 elaine.tibble@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk

For easy access to the Council agendas and minutes download the free 
public app Mod.gov for use on your iPad, Android and Windows tablet. Once 
downloaded select Dorset Council.

 
Due to the current coronavirus pandemic and social distancing rules, the Council has
reviewed its approach to holding committee meetings. Members of the public are welcome
to watch and listen to the live meeting online by using the following link

https://youtu.be/xEH0ezBiu14

Dorset Council is committed to being open and transparent in the way it carries out its
business whenever possible. A recording of the meeting will also be available after the 
event.

Public Document Pack

https://youtu.be/xEH0ezBiu14


A G E N D A

Page No.

1  ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN AND STATEMENT FOR THE 
PROCEDURE OF THE MEETING

To elect a Chairman for the meeting and the Chairman to present and 
explain the procedure for the meeting. 

2  APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.

3  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive any declarations of interest. 

4  LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE PROCEDURES 5 - 8

5  SUMMARY REVIEW - FAT CAT/RUMSHACK, WEYMOUTH 9 - 116

To determine the application in the light of written and oral evidence 
and resolve to take such steps as considered appropriate and 
proportionate for the promotion of the licensing objectives of;

a) The prevention of crime and disorder
b) The prevention of public nuisance
c) Public safety
d) The protection of children from harm

6  URGENT ITEMS

To consider any items of business which the Chair
[...]
sub-committee.  The sub-
committee will have read all the papers before them, including any letters of 
representation.  Members of the public are asked to keep their comments 
concise and to the point.

9. All parties will be given the opportunity to “sum up” their case.

10. The Chairman will ask the Legal Advisor if all relevant points have been 
addressed before advising all parties present that the public part of the 
meeting will conclude.  The sub-committee will then consider its decision in 
private.  The sub-committee will also have the Democratic Services Officer in 
remote attendance, and the Legal Advisor can be called upon to offer legal 
guidance.

11. The decision of the Licensing Sub-Committee shall be communicated to the 
parties and made available on the Council’s website as soon as practicable.  

NOTE

The Chairman may vary this procedure, as circumstances require but will have 
regard to the rules of natural justice and the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) 
Regulations 2005, and the requirements of The Local Authorities and Police and 

Page 7



Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime 
Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020.

The remote meeting will be available to via web-link details of which will be set out 
on the agenda.  However, the public can be excluded from all or part of the meeting 
by removal of remote access where the sub-committee considers that the public 
interest in so doing outweighs the public interest in the meeting or that part of the 
meeting, taking place in public.

Under no circumstances must the parties or their witnesses offer the sub-
committee information in the absence of the other parties.

The Chairman and the Sub-Committee have discretion whether to allow new 
information or documents to be submitted and read at the meeting.

Page 8



Licensing Sub-Committee 

11 August 2020 

Licensing Act 2003 Summary Review 

Fat Cat/Rumshack, Weymouth 
 

For Decision 

Portfolio Holder:   Cllr A Alford, Customer, Community and Regulatory 
Services  
 
Local Councillor(s):  Cllr J Orrell 

Executive Director:  John Sellgren, Executive Director of Place  
     
Report Author:  Aileen Powell 
Title: Licensing Team Leader 
Tel: 01258 484022 
Email:  aileen.powell@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 
 
Report Status:  Public 

Recommendation: The Sub-Committee determines the application in the light of 
written and oral evidence and resolves to take such steps as it considers 
appropriate and proportionate for the promotion of the licensing objectives of; 

a) The prevention of crime and disorder 
b) The prevention of public nuisance 
c) Public safety 
d) The protection of children from harm 

 
Reason for Recommendation: The Sub-Committee must take into account the 
oral representations and information given at the hearing.       
 
 
1. Executive Summary  
 
Dorset Police have applied for a summary review of the premises licence for the 
Fat Cat bar (also known as the Rumshack) in Maiden Street, Weymouth under 
section 53A of the Licensing Act 2003. The application must be considered at a 
hearing by a licensing Sub-Committee within 28 days of that application.  
  
 
  

Page 1
Page 9

Agenda Item 5



2. Financial Implications 
 
Any decision of the Sub-Committee could lead to an appeal by any of the parties 
involved that could incur costs. 
  
3. Climate implications 
 
None 
 
4. Other Implications 
 
Public Health and Community Safety 
 
5. Risk Assessment 
 
Having considered the risks associated with this decision, the level of risk has 
been identified as: 
Current Risk: High 
Residual Risk: High 
 
There is a financial risk as the decision of the Sub-Committee can be appealed to 
a magistrate’s court by any of the parties with the possibility of costs being 
awarded. This is mitigated by ensuring compliance with statutory requirements 
and ensuring legal advice is available to the Sub-Committee. 
There is a health and safety risk associated
[...]
equires an assessment of what 
action or step would be suitable to achieve that end. While this does 
not therefore require a licensing authority to decide that no lesser step 
will achieve the aim, the authority should aim to consider the potential 
burden that the condition would impose on the premises licence holder 
(such as the financial burden due to restrictions on licensable 
activities) as well as the potential benefit in terms of the promotion of 
the licensing objectives. However, it is imperative that the authority 
ensures that the factors which form the basis of its determination are 
limited to consideration of the promotion of the objectives and nothing 
outside those parameters. As with the consideration of licence 
variations, the licensing authority should consider wider issues such 
as other conditions already in place to mitigate potential negative 
impact on the promotion of the licensing objectives and the track 
record of the business. Further advice on determining what is 
appropriate when imposing conditions on a licence or certificate is 
provided in Chapter 10. The licensing authority is expected to come to 
its determination based on an assessment of the evidence on both the 
risks and benefits either for or against making the determination. 

Page 4
Page 12



9.10. Having considered everything before them the steps that the Sub-
Committee may take are:  
a) Modification of the conditions of the licence 
b) Exclusion of a licensable activity from the scope of the licence 
c) Removal of the Designated Premises Supervisor from the licence 
d) Suspend the licence for a period not exceeding 3 months 
e) Revoke the licence 
At this point in time there is no DPS on the licence so point c) would have 
no effect. 

 
9.9. The determination of the LA will not take effect until the end of the 21 day 

period during which an appeal may be lodged or if the decision is appealed 
until that appeal is heard. Therefore Sub-Committee must review the interim 
steps that have already been taken and after considering all the evidence 
before them decide whether it is appropriate and proportionate that the 
steps decided on;-.  
a) remain in place, or  
b) be modified, or  
c) be withdrawn. 

 
9.10. There can be no delay or adjournment of this hearing beyond the statutory 

28 day period) and the determination must be made within the 28 day 
period which ends on 13 August 2020. (paragraph 12.22 of the guidance) 

 
 
 

 
 
 
Footnote: 
Issues relating to financial, legal, environmental, economic and equalities 
implications have been considered and any information relevant to the decision is 
included within the report. 

Page 5
Page 13



Supporting	Documentation	
 
 

Appendix 1 
Application for Review 7 

Certificate 10 

Appendix 2 Current Licence 12 

Appendix 3  Representation Premises Licence Holder 19 

Appendix 4 
Representations 
Responsible 
Authorities 

Dorset Council Licensing Authority 22 

Environmental Health (Food, Safety 
and Port Health 

93 

Environmental Protection 94 

Planning Authority 95 

Dorset and Wiltshire Fire and 
Rescue 

96 

Appendix 5 
Representations 
Other Parties 

Weymouth Town Council 98 

Respect Weymouth 99 

Individual 108 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 6
Page 14



 

  
Statutory Form For Applying For A Summary Licence Review  
 

Dorset County Council Licensing Authority 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Application for the review of a premises licence under section 53A of the 
Licensing Act 2003 (premises associated with serious crime or disorder) 

 

 
 

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST 
 

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form. If 
you are completing the form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all 
cases ensure that your answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink. Use 
additional sheets if necessary. 

 

 
I, Police Sergeant Gareth Gosling on behalf of the chief officer of police for the 
Dorset Police area
[...]
 CCTV room on the first floor. 
 The door at the end of the kitchen leading to the cellar does not close 

creating a tripping / falling hazard as there is no light to the opening. 
 The CCTV monitor could not be reached safely due to an accumulation of 

items obstructing access. There were also a large number of cables in this 
area and a ceiling light that was not working. Mr Ronayne was advised 
that the electrics in this area needed checking by a competent person to 
ensure that they are safe. 

 There was a large collection of black plastic bags of rubbish stored in a 
small room / cupboard off the kitchen. When the door was opened there 
was an unpleasant odour. It was advised at the time of the visit that this 
would be cleared the following day. On Saturday 25 July a complaint was 
received that there was an odour from this area penetrating a 
neighbouring property.  
 

All items were documented as list which was left with Mr Ronayne at the end of 
the visit. 
 
On 27 July Joe Ronayne was contacted and he advised that he no longer is 
involved in the premises and does not run the food business there any longer. He 
believed the waste was being removed on the 27 July but was unsure as the 
premises was now closed. This is currently being followed up. 
 
Tamsin Horsler 
Team Leader - Food, Safety and Port Health 
28 July 2020 

Page 93
Page 101

powella_49
Typewritten Text

powella_50
Typewritten Text
Representation EH - food,safety and port health 

powella_51
Typewritten Text

powella_52
Typewritten Text

powella_53
Typewritten Text

powella_54
Typewritten Text

powella_55
Typewritten Text

powella_56
Typewritten Text



Representation From Environmental Protection 

 

Part of the function of the Environmental Protection Service is to receive complaints about noise 
and deal with these under our statutory powers.  

  

Over the past 12 months Dorset Council has received 24 complaints associated with the 
nighttime economy noise from premises within the v
[...]
Page 117

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Licensing Sub-Committee Procedures
	5 Summary Review - Fat Cat/Rumshack, Weymouth
	8 Exempt Appendix





Minutes of the meeting


DORSET COUNCIL - LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON TUESDAY 11 AUGUST 2020

Present: Cllrs Jon Andrews, Emma Parker and David Taylor

Officers present (for all or part of the meeting):
Lara Altree (Senior Lawyer - Regulatory), Roy Keepax (Licensing Officer), John 
Newcombe (Service Manager, Licensing & Community Safety), Aileen Powell 
(Team Leader Licensing) and Liz Eaton (Democratic Services Officer)

21.  Election of Chairman and Statement for the Procedure of the Meeting

Cllr J Andrews proposed that Cllr E Parker be elected as Chairman, seconded 
by Cllr D Taylor

Decision

That Cllr E Parker be elected Chairman.  

Cllr Parker welcomed everyone to the meeting and asked all those present to 
introduce themselves.

22.  Apologies

No apologies for absence were received at the meeting.

23.  Declarations of Interest

No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made at the meeting.

24.  Licensing Sub-Committee Procedures

The Chairman referred to the procedures for the Sub-Committee meeting as 
set out in Agenda item 4.

25.  Summary Review - Fat Cat/Rumshack, Weymouth

The Chairman clarified the police evidence would be heard in private in 
accordance with Regulation 14 of the hearing regulations we consider that the 
public interest in so doing outweighs the public interest in that part of the 
hearing taking place in public.  She went through a few points and mentioned 
that hearings were an administrative function the Sub-Committee were not to 
make legal rulings legal advice had been taken.  The Licensing Act section 
53c says the Sub-Committee must hold a hearing to determine the application 
and this statutory duty had been confirmed by the high court case of Lalee.  



2

Nothing in the surrender provisions impacts on the other functions of the 
licensing authority.  The premises licence isn’t extinguished until the period of 
reinstatement is over, it is a matter for the Fat Cat Rumshack to participate in 
the hearing or not. This is not the place for legal challenge.  Summary reviews 
are to be taken at a swift action. The safeguard for the Fat Cat Rumshack is 
the appeals to the Magistrates Courts.

The Chairman mentioned the case was the final hearing for the summary 
review for the Fat Cat Rumshack in Weymouth and asked the Licensing Team 
Leader to present her outline report.  

The Licensing Team Leader confirmed this was the full review hearing under 
section 53c of the Licensing Act for the premises known as Fat Cat 
Rumshack, covered by licence WPL0400 for the Rumshack, 38 Maiden 
Street.  The Summary Review was applied for by Dorset Police under section 
53A of the Licensing Act which allowed for an immediate intervention by the 
Licensing Authority and interim measures to be imposed on a premises while 
the hearing was organised, and representations are invited.

Section 12.2 of the Guidance stated that the powers were aimed at tackling 
serious crime or serious disorder or both and they could only be applied for 
when accompanied by a certificate from a senior police officer at the rank of 
superintendent or above.  In paragraph 12.5 there was a definition for serious 
crime which as it was in section 81(2) and (3) of the Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers Act 2000.  In paragraph 12.6 of the Guidance it stated 
there was no definitive list of behaviours that constitute serious disorder, and 
the matter was one for judgement by the local police. 

The summary review was applied for on the 16 July 2020 and the premises 
have been closed since the 17 July 2020 when the Authority decided it was 
appropriate to take the interim steps of suspending the license.

The license holder made representations against those interim steps which 
the Licensing Authority considered at a hearing on the 27 July 2020 where it 
was decided those steps were still the appropriate measures to take and the 
suspension of the license remained. 

The application to review the premises license was advertised on the 
premises for at least 7 days and there was a 10-day window between the 17-
27 July 2020 for responsible authorities or anyone else to make a 
representation. 

Representations had been received from:
 

A. Five responsible authorities including the Licensing Authority 
B. The Town Council
C. A group of residents; and 
D. One individual. 

Names of individuals who make up the residents' group had been supplied to 
officers and had been redacted at their request. The Licensing Team Leader 



3

confirmed they all lived in the immediate area of the premises or had lived in 
that area recently.

The Licensing Team Leader confirmed the Sub-Committee would consider 
everything in front of them from both the report and all its appendices and the 
oral submissions at this hearing. They would attach appropriate weight to 
each piece of information before them and then decide whether to take one of 
the steps available to them under Section 53C of the Licensing Act which they 
consider to be appropriate and proportionate to promoting the licensing 
objectives of:
 

a. The prevention of crime and disorder
b. The prevention of public nuisance
c. Public safety
d. The protection of children from harm

The steps contained in section 9.10 of the report were:

a. Modification of the conditions of the licence
b. Exclusion of a licensable activity from the scope of the license
c. Removal of the Designated Premises Supervisor from the license
d. Suspend the license for a period not exceeding 3 months
e. Revoke the license

Having made that decision which will not take effect for 21 days (or if 
appealed until an appeal is heard) the Sub-Committee will consider whether it 
remains appropriate to keep the interim steps: 

     a.  remain in place, or 
     b.  be modified, or
     c.  be withdrawn.

This is a civil matter not a criminal matter when the Sub-Committee consider 
the evidence before them must use the evidential test of the “balance of 
probabilities” not “whether it is beyond all reasonable doubt”.
 
Paragraph 11.24 states “The licensing authority’s role when determining such 
a review is not therefore to establish the guilt or innocence of any individual 
but to ensure the promotion of the crime prevention objective.”

Paragraph 11.25 states “Reviews are part of the regulatory process 
introduced by the 2003 Act and they are not part of criminal law and 
procedure. There is, therefore, no reason why representations giving rise to a 
review of a premises licence need be delayed pending the outcome of any 
criminal proceedings.”

There were no questions from the Sub-Committee.

The Chairman asked responsible parties present if they or Dorset Police had   
any questions they did not.



4

The Service Manager Licensing mentioned the Licensing Authority had 
lodged representations in support of a review of the premises license for the 
Fat Cat Rumshack.  The premises should be operating at an enhanced level 
but they were not run properly the Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS) 
was weak and had not complied with the Licensing Act and for this reason the 
Licensing Authority were seeking revocation of the license.  There had been a 
long history of noncompliance with no less than 20 offences under various 
sections of the Licensing Act.  On the 6, 13 and 14 July offences took place 
and three sets of statements from Licensing Enforcement Officers had been 
completed.  The Service Manager Licensing had provided footage from 
Dorset CCTV from the 6, 13 and 14 July and despite repeated requests the 
license holder failed to provide footage of CCTV.  Statistics from the 
Ambulance Service showing the number of call-outs had been provided.  The 
license holder had offered alternative measures but it was felt their proposal 
was insufficient.

Sub-Committee had no questions.

Chairman asked whether the age verification policy was in an obvious place.

The Service Manager Licensing mentioned there had been no age policy in 
place at the premises in his first report.  Advice had been given to the 
premises and on another visit this was in place.  On 4 July a poster was up 
but the DPS could not find the policy.  The owner arrived later and the policy 
was found behind the bar, a screwed up piece of paper, unavailable to view 
and no copy of the full licence.  On that occasion the policy was in place but 
not previously.

Chairman asked whether it came across as alarming that someone in the 
position of a DPS was not fully aware of the conditions on a licence.  Officers 
confirmed it was alarming as they had been given verbal and written warnings 
and were not complying with the conditions, he had not come across that 
before.

The Chairman enquired of the Service Manager Licensing what sort of 
welcome did he receive on his visit.  The Service Manager Licensing 
mentioned he had visited a number of premises on 4 July as it was the re-
opening of the high street and pubs on the relaxation of the Covid-19 
restrictions not all were perfect but when he arrived at the Fat Cat Rumshack 
it was chaotic, no one was on the door, loud music was playing, there were 
lots of customers all standing at the bar huddled together, no table service.  
The DPS was not present, when he did arrive I asked to see his licence and 
copy of premises licence I asked a colleague to send me a copy on my mobile 
device to check.  I conducted a licensing inspection and found a large number 
of breaches in relation to CCTV and smaller measures and door supervisor, 
risk assessment etc.  All this has been detailed in my representation.  The 
DPS was helpful and tried his best but was new, however, about halfway 
through the visit the owner arrived and was aggressive with the Service 
Manager Licensing who got the impression that if he had not been 
accompanied by Sergeant Gosling he would have felt threatened.  It seemed 
the owner used intimidation to avoid action.  The Service Manager Licensing 



5

went through the breaches with the licence holder who did not feel they were 
relevant, important or ought to be complied with.  By the end of the visit the 
owner was more conciliatory.  The Service Manager Licensing was very 
concerned that if allowed to continue to operate more breaches of conditions 
and more violence would be seen.

Regarding the incident book the Chairman asked if there were any incidents 
reported in the book.  The Service Manager Licensing confirmed the license 
clearly set out what that book should look like but it did not exist there was a 
note book but nothing had been entered in it for a considerable time and did 
not satisfy requirements and had not been used properly.

Chairman had no further questions and asked the responsible parties and the 
Licensing Officer if they had any questions.  

The Licensing Officer mentioned when she visited the premises on the 9 July 
with Sergeant Gosling she saw a book which had one incident dated 8 July 
stating four males came into premises asking for Cocaine and one incident 
with no date and prior to that the last entry was 20 July 2019.

The Chairman asked what reception the Licensing Officer received from the 
license holder when visiting the premises.  The Licencing Officer confirmed 
she always visited with police colleagues on the first and second time Mr 
Butcher was present and on the third time Mr Lyones with his representative 
Mr Munroe and Mr Lyones’ son were present.  They were not the friendliest 
but nothing untoward happened.

The Chairman asked the Sub-committee and any responsible party if they had 
any questions.  Sergeant Gosling asked the Licensing Officer to clarify why 
she always went with the police.  The Licensing Officer confirmed she went 
with a uniformed police officer purely for safety.

Cllr Taylor asked whether she felt threatened.  She had not felt threatened but 
as a lone female entering a place like that felt more comfortable having a 
police officer present for security and support.

The Chairman referred to one of the statements when the Licensing Officer 
had visited the premises with Sergeant Gosling and in one of the statements 
the Licensing Officer had been informed that they did not need a risk 
assessment or door staff as they were an eatery.  The Licensing Officer 
confirmed the attitude of the license holder was that he did not need a risk 
assessment he knew his premises.

Cllr Taylor was surprised there were no backup documents as the premises 
were being run as proper licensed premises.  The Licensing Officer 
mentioned that most places were happy to oblige if the police requested 
CCTV footage and explained that officers would provide a data stick but the 
license holder was not happy to provide the footage.

The Chairman referred to the statement on the 4 July 2020 when officers 
were at the premises and found timings of CCTV footage were incorrect.  You 



6

would have to go back with a data protection form that was odd and that Mr 
Lyones considered as you had visited 4 times in a week it was harassment.  
The Licensing Officer confirmed the CCTV footage had not been recorded 
from 4 to 8 July 2020.  Mr Lyones’ son had gone to the premises on 8 July to 
correct this but there was no harassment.

The Chairman asked the Environmental Protection Officer for her comments 
she mentioned the submission as part of the summary review on page 102 of 
the report.  She gave a brief overview of the role of the service part of which 
was to receive complaints regarding noise issues from pubs and clubs.  Over 
the past 12 months Dorset Council had received 24 complaints relating to 
noise and unsocial behaviour from premises in the area and had carried out 
late night visits working closely with a local action group and installed noise 
monitoring equipment.  There had been 8 complaints regarding the Fat Cat in 
last 12 months.  Officers asked complainants to complete a diary sheet over a 
2 week period to establish whether noise monitoring equipment needed to be 
installed but unfortunately the complainants had not returned the diary sheets 
and only one noise monitor had been installed.  The premises were subject to 
continued complaints.  Mr Ireland, Case Officer agreed to take questions.

Cllr Andrews considered it must be very frustrating to have people complain, 
then not complete and return the diary sheet.  The Case Officer confirmed 
that he received so many complaints regarding the Fat Cat it was sad that 
some people had not returned their diary sheets which were required to verify 
statutory nuisance.  One landlord had complained as a previous tenant had 
moved out because of the noise and was concerned that the current tenant 
would soon move out. 

Cllr Taylor asked whether any of this information was married up to the 
incident book at the Fat Cat.  The Case Officer was not aware that it was.  He 
commented that some completed diary sheets received had related to 
premises with anti-social behaviour and people noise in the street.  

Cllr Taylor referred to the map and that the hot spot was indeed very hot.  The 
Case Officer confirmed that it was he had attended in December with 
colleagues from the Police, Fire and Licensing at midnight and the area 
between the Fat Cat and the Duke of Cornwall was a mass of people.

With regard to the installation of sound limiters in neighbouring properties the 
Chairman asked whether the noise was relatively high during the day when it 
should not have been.  The Case Officer confirmed he had fitted noise 
monitoring equipment in one premises and a colleague had fitted one relating 
to the Fat Cat.  One complainant wanted to deal with this informally and the 
Case Officer had met with him and if recordings were taken had planned to 
play them back and let the Fat Cat listen to them.  He thought it was a good 
idea but unfortunately that was as far as they had got as lockdown came into 
force and everything came to a halt.

Chairman asked if there were any questions from responsible parties.  There 
were no questions from the Sub-committee or responsible parties.



7

Dorset and Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service – there was no representative 
from the service.

Chairman asked the Environmental Health, Food and Port Health officers for 
their representations Tamsin Horsler, Team Leader and Marc Hortin were 
present they had visited the premises on 15 July 2020 due to a number of 
concerns raised by the Licensing Authority relating to unstable damaged 
flooring leading to the kitchen, oderous waste stored in a cupboard off of the 
kitchen, the CCTV monitoring area was obstructed by cables and a ceiling 
light not working, there was an unstable fridge in the bar area and they had 
various health and safety concerns.  Officers had left a note at the end of their 
visit and have since followed up but the person responsible for health and 
safety had left.

The Chairman asked the officers if they would confirm they had contacted Mr 
Ronayne on the 27 July 2020 regarding the waste left at the premises and 
had that now been cleared.  Officers confirmed they had contacted Mr 
Ronayne who was no longer involved with the premises and they were not 
aware that the waste had been cleared and as the premises were closed 
under Food and Health and Safety, Environmental Health, Food and Port 
Health had no jurisdiction but this was being followed up.

Chairman had no further questions and asked the Sub-Committee and 
responsible parties if they had any further questions.  

Cllr Andrews referred to the report from the Senior Building Control Surveyor 
regarding the deteriorating lintel and whether the smoke shelter was open as 
the Fire Brigade had condemned it and had the lintel been replaced.  The 
Team Leader had not seen the smoking shelter in use during her visit and 
confirmed they had concerns about a lintel above a window which had looked 
broken. 

The Environmental Protection Officer had spoken with the Building Control 
Officer on the 10 August 2020 regarding the smoking shelter on the first floor 
which colleagues in Dorset and Wiltshire Fire and Rescue had prohibited in 
December 2019 and was not in use when visited on Friday 13 December 
2019.  The lintel referred to was one of the main windows on Maiden Street 
but he could not confirm if it had been replaced or not.

The Chairman asked the Sub-Committee and responsible parties if they had 
any further questions.

The Chairman asked Nigel Shearing from Respect Weymouth if he had 
anything further he would like to add to Respect’s representation.  Mr 
Shearing explained the group was set up about 12 months ago and had tried 
to be constructive with the licensee and his partner but they were not 
interested.  It was very concerning that the recording sheets had not been 
completed as people did not understand the process, residents were fearful of 
retaliation and intimidation.  In the last 12 months in the immediate area at 
least 6 people had been forced to move out of the area, 2 of those were as a 
direct result of the behaviour of the Fat Cat and 3 people were in the process 



8

of moving out due to the behaviour of the Fat Cat.  Residents were fearful of 
the Fat Cat bar reopening as there would be more fighting, violence, drugs 
and underage drinking and children being exposed to foul language, and loss 
of sleep residents had had enough of the behaviour from this place to date.

The Chairman asked what the situation was like with the Covid-19 pandemic.  
Mr Shearing confirmed the pandemic had stopped a most of the antisocial 
behaviour and residents felt the situation was far better and not so 
intimidating.

Cllrs Andrews and Taylor thanked Mr Shearing for highlighting protection of 
children in the area which was very concerning.  

As there were no more questions from the Sub-Committee or questions from 
responsible parties the Chairman asked the parties concerned to sum up:

Respect Weymouth - Mr Shearing confirmed everything was contained in 
Respect Weymouth’s report, 21 residents had over the last 12 months been 
frightened to make representations or do anything but now wanted to see 
action taken.  The police evidence had yet to be heard 90% of problems that 
were causing disturbance and unrest for residents were not actually dealt with 
by police at the time and most residents chose not to report anything other 
than serious crime.  

Environmental Health, Food and Port Health - officers had nothing further to 
add to their report.

Environmental Protection - officers had nothing further to add.

The Licensing Officer had nothing further to add.

The Service Manager Licensing had nothing further to add to his report but 
made the observation that this was one of the strongest cases he had seen as 
a Licensing Enforcement Officer and the police report had not yet been 
considered or the 3 incidents that triggered the Summary Review.  He was 
grateful, as the Licensing Authority, to all other responsible authorities and 
local residents for supporting the review and felt it was extremely important 
that premises that caused issues and did not uphold the licensing objectives 
were dealt with appropriately.  He had nothing further to add.

The Licensing Team Leader had nothing further to add.

Dorset Police - Sergeant Gosling thanked the Service Manager Licensing and 
other partner agencies as it was important for the residents not to be 
intimidated by the owner of the Fat Cat. 

The Solicitor confirmed everything had been covered and nothing further to 
add.

It was proposed by Cllr Andrews and seconded by Cllr Taylor that the Sub-
committee move into exempt business.



9

Decision

The Sub-Committee decided that the premises licence for the Rumshack/Fat 
Cat Bar should be revoked. In addition, the Sub-Committee decided that the 
Interim Step of suspending the premises licence pending the full hearing 
should remain in place pending any appeal to the Magistrates’ Court and 
determination of that appeal.

26.  Urgent items

There were no urgent items.

Duration of meeting: 10.00 am - 12.28 pm

Chairman


